a decrease of RMB27,514.23 and
gain on disposal of assets is
adjusted by an increase of
RMB27,514.23.

In order to objectively and fairly reflect the value of
investment real estate held by the Company,
measurement of the Company’s investment real
estate has been changed from the cost model to the
fair value model since 20 October 2017.

The relevant changes in accounting
policy has been approved by an
extraordinary meeting of the
Board of the Company.

This change in accounting policy is
applied using the retrospective
adjustment method.

– 13 –

Note: The Group applied the retrospective method for the change in measurement of
investment real estate. The comparative statements for 2017 has been restated,
adjusting the 2016 balance sheet by an increase of RMB57,844,300.89 in investment real
estate, increase of RMB37,054,461.19 in other comprehensive income, increase of
RMB19,213,984.70 in opening balance of undistributed profits, and RMB1,575,855.00
in the 2016 income statement.

31 December 2016 (January — December 2016) 1 January 2016

Item impacted
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Total assets 23,939,793.12 57,844,300.89 81,784,094.01 9,036,206.94 19,213,984.70 28,250,191.64
Including: Investment real estate 23,939,793.12 57,844,300.89 81,784,094.01 9,036,206.94 19,213,984.70 28,250,191.64
Total shareholders’ equity 542,657,156.15 57,844,300.89 600,501,457.04 509,727,370.71 19,213,984.70 528,941,355.41
Including: Undistributed profits 543,232,475.02 20,789,839.70 564,022,314.72 509,876,824.43 19,213,984.70 529,090,809.13
Other comprehensive income (575,318.87) 37,054,461.19 36,479,142.32 (149,453.72) — (149,453.72)
Net profit 33,354,808.87 1,575,855.00 34,930,663.87 21,269,574.81 — 21,269,574.81
Net comprehensive income after

tax (425,865.15) 37,054,461.19 36,628,596.04

 (2) Changes in critical accounting estimates

Nil.

– 14 –

4. REVENUE AND OPERATING COSTS

Amount of this year Amount of last year
Item Revenue Costs Revenue Costs

Principle businesses 3,803,993,688.61 3,499,336,757.68 3,426,770,205.39 3,118,480,250.62
Other businesses 14,888,217.48 853,834.65 7,260,005.89 448,552.70

Total 3,818,881,906.09 3,500,190,592.33 3,434,030,211.28 3,118,928,803.32

 (1) Principal businesses — classified by sectors

Amount for this year

Name of sector

Revenue from
principal

businesses

Cost of
principal

businesses

Cloud infrastructure as a service 1,719,837,752.06 1,489,514,728.07